
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19 September 2019 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Clare Delderfield 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors Dr. Claire Daunton, 

Sue Ellington and Peter McDonald 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Mark Howell, 

Heather Williams, Peter Topping, Bill Handley, Dr. Martin Cahn and 
Sarah Cheung Johnson 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of GRANTS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, which will be 
held in the  at South Cambridgeshire Hall on FRIDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Mike Hill 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 2 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 30 August 2019 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Review of the Mobile Warden Scheme - Lesley McFarlane  3 - 20 
 
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications  21 - 30 
 
6. Grants Report for 2018/19  31 - 104 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
7. Date of next meeting   
 

 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 



 Notes to hel
[...]
r the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and 
public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege 
and so on.  In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, seconded 
and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 30 August 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chairman 
  Councillor Clare Delderfield – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Sue Ellington Peter McDonald 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Gemma Barron (Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing), Ellen Bridges 

(Project Officer - Sustainable Communities and Partnerships) and Ian Senior 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton sent Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the grant application 

from the Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme because his wife is the Scheme’s Manager 
and he himself is a trustee. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019. 
  
4. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report on new applications received 

between 1 July 2019 and 31 July 2019. 
 
Having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme 
because his wife was the Scheme’s Manager and he himself was a trustee, Councillor 
Jose Hales outlined in general terms the nature and aim of the project being undertaken 
by the Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme, and then left the room.  
 
Councillor Clare Delderfield took the Chair for the consideration of the application from the 
Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme. Those present acknowledged the social value of the 
project but emphasised the importance of making sure that the request was not for on-
going running costs. They discussed the extent of the grant application and established 
the breakdown of costs as including catering, a raffle, printing, venue and community 
transport.  
 
Councillor Jose Hales retook the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
Regarding the application from Duxford Pre-School, Councillor Peter McDonald (the 
Member for Duxford) confirmed that the sum of £500 had already been raised and that the 
application for £1,000 was to complete the total one-off project cost. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 30 August 2019 

 

The Grants Advisory Committee noted that the Northstowe Social Committee had 
withdrawn its application in respect of the printing and delivery of Northstowe News 
because the total cost of the project had now been met from other sources. 
 
Regarding Sustainable Cottenham, Members asked officers to establish the proportion of 
the sum applied for that was intended to pay for the necessary enquiries of the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS). Such checks for voluntary groups were free of charge. 
Members asked officers to reallocate those funds if appropriate. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee made the following recommendations to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance: 
 

Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Description Total 
applied for 

(£) 

Total 
recomm 

ended (£) 

Additional 
conditions/ 
comments 

 
Melbourn 
Mobile 
Warden 
Scheme 

 
Melbourn, 
Meldreth 
and 
Shepreth 
 

 
Catering of 
50 meals at 
the next 
Celebrating 
Ages Event 
 

 
835.50 

 
835.50 
 

 
 
 

 
Duxford 
Preschool 

 
Preschool 
 

 
Duxford and 
the 
surrounding 
villages 

 
1000.00 
 

 
1000.00 
 

 
 

 
Northstowe 
Social 
Committee 

 
Social 
Committee 
 

 
Northstowe 

 
1000.00 

 
Nil 
 

 
Application 
withdrawn 
(received 
funding 
elsewhere) 
 

 
Sustainable 
Cottenham 

 
Volunteer 
Group 
 

 
Cottenham 

 
610.00 
 

 
610.00 
 

 
 

 

  
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next scheduled Grants Advisory Committee meeting would be on Friday 27 

September 2019 starting at 10.00am 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m. 

 

 

Page 2



 
 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 27/09/2019 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Lesley McFarlane / Gemma Barron  

 

 
 

District-wide coverage of Mobile Warden Schemes 
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. There have been Mobile Warden Schemes within some parishes of South 

Cambridgeshire for over 20 years.  The schemes have historically been community led 
and this has resulted in inequitable cover across the district with large geographical areas 
including some of our most isolated parishes, or parishes with greater numbers of older 
people, without a scheme.   

2. The schemes serve a number of purposes, namely they enable older people to remain 
living at home independently for longer; avoid earlier transfer into care; avoid 
unnecessary hospital admission; enable more expedient hospital discharge and provide 
daily contact to people who would otherwise live in isolation and/or away from their 
families. 

3. Enabling older and / or vulnerable people to have greater access to a local scheme is a 
key priority of the Council’s Business Plan 2019-2024.  This is aligned to the predicted 
high growth in the over 65 year old population over the next 20 years and in recognition 
that with age comes increased risk of deteriorating health, loneliness and feelings of 
isolation.   

 
 
4. This will likely be a key decision for cabinet should additional unbudgeted finance be 

required. 

Recommendations 
 
5. It is recomme
[...]
week. 
This has been worked out at 26 weeks for 15 people on the schemes and the 
remaining 26 weeks at 20 people on the schemes and then reduced the total 
figure by 10% to allow for schemes not being up to numbers. 

 The salaries have been calculated on the living wage from the 1st April and 
also include the salary to appoint a part time Team Leader to oversee the 
schemes 

  
 

Page 13



  

Page 14



Appendix B: Parishes requesting further information in setting up a 
scheme 
 

1. Arrington 
2. Caldecote 
3. Comberton (had one but stopped due to cost). 
4. Grantchester 
5. Pampisford 
6. Little Shelford 
7. Fen Drayton 
8. Gt & Little Chisell 
9. Hardwick 
10. Hatley 
11. Horningsea 
12. Little Wilbraham 
13. Papworth 
14. Sawston 
15. Willingham 
16. Wimpole. 

 
 
 

  
 

Page 15



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix C: Quotation from Age UK to provide fully funded 
schemes within the strategic sites and the 16 sites 
demonstrating interest in setting up a 
scheme

 

Page 17



  
 

Page 18



Appendix D: Map  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 27 September 2019 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Gemma Barron   

 

 
 

Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. To consider new applications received between 1 August and 31 August to the 

Community Chest funding scheme during 2019/20 
 
 
2. No   
  

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications for 

funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a recommendation to the 
Lead Cabinet Member regarding the level of funding (£0 - £1,000) to be awarded for each 
or defer a decision, if further information is required, or reject an application if it doesn’t 
comply with the grants’ criteria.  

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
   
4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations to the 

Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, including, but 
not limited to: 
 
a) Review of the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council priorities. 
b) Design of any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of criteria and 

guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
c) Consideration of applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Details 
 
5. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community sector 

groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve quality of life in 
South Cambridgeshire.  Applicants may apply for up to £1,000 and the community activity 
or project must deliver one or more of the following:  

 

 Improvements to community buildings and spaces (i.e. village halls / pavilions 
/ play areas etc)  

 Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 

 Equipment / capital purchase 

 Materials 

 Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and other 
revenue costs). 

 
6. Guidance notes and eligibility criteria can be found at Appendix B.  
 
7. Total amount of funding made available for 2019/20 is £58,140.00, with half of this being 

released on 1 April and the other half on 1 October 2019.   
 

8. There are 2 new applications to consider at this meeting totalling £2,000. The amount of 
funding remaining for allocation in the first tranche of the year is £7,966.72. A summary of 
the applications can be found at Appendix A (copies of the applications forms are 
available from the Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Team upon request).  

 

Options 
 
9. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that are set out 

in Appendix A of this report and recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member to: 
 

 
a. award the amount of funding requested, 
b. award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding,  
c. defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
d. reject an application stating the reason for this.  

 

Implications 
 

10. The are no significant implications  
 
 

Page 22



 

Risks/Opportunities 
11. Applicants are required to provide supporting documents including copies of their 

constitution, financial accounts and quotes where applicable. Applicants must agree to 
the grant conditions before fund are released.  
 

 

Consultation responses 
12. Local members have been consulted on applications that directly affect their local area.  
 

Effect on Council Priority Areas 
 
13. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the Community 

Chest.  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Applications Summary 
Appendix B: Guidance notes for Community Chest 19/20 
 

Report Author:  
Ellen Bridges – Project Officer  
Telephone: (01954) 713 294 
 

Page 23



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

Applications Summary 
 

 
COMMUNITY CHEST GRANT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED: 1 July– 31 July 2019/20 

 

  
Name of 
applicant 

 
Type of 
organisation 

 
Village(s)  
affected 

 
Project    
description 

 
Type of 
project 

 
Total cost 
of project 
(£) 

 
Total 
applied 
for (£) 

 
Land 
owned by 
PC 

 
Status of   
documentation 

 
1 

 
Coton Village 
Hall 

 
Village Hall 

 
Coton 
primarily but 
also 
neighbouring 
villages  

 
To upgrade 
their audi-
visual 
equipment  

 
Equipment 
 

 
17,381.00 

 
1,000.00 
 

 
No 
 

 
Complete 

 
2 

 
1st Papworth 
Scouts Group 

 
Scout Group 

 
Papworth 
Everard 

 
To purchase 
dining 
shelters, 
tables and 
benches 
 

 
Equipment 

 
1,409.73 
 

 
1,000.00 

 
No 

 
Complete 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix B 

Guidance notes for Community Chest 19/20 

What is the Community Chest? 

The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary an
[...]
 grant be paid? 

If successful, the applicant will receive the grant payment once we have received 

acknowledgement of the grant offer and acceptance of the terms and conditions. 

What are the conditions of funding? 

Groups that are awarded a grant will be expected to comply with the following conditions as a 

minimum: 

Page 28



Appendix B 

 Funding must only be used for the agreed purpose and spent within 12-months of the 

award being made (unless otherwise agreed in writing) 

 Any publicity must acknowledge the award provided 

 Unused grant must be returned to South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 An end of project evaluation must be submitted to South Cambridgeshire District Council 

within 3-months of project completion.  Details about this are available on the SCDC 

website 

Any award will not be means tested but applicants will be expected to have sought other means 

of local funding, especially from the parish council who may have funds available through 

planning developments (S106) or through its precept (S137). 

For further information please go to: 

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/communitychest  

Contact Details:  duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk , 01954 713070 

Page 29

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/communitychest
mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 27 September 2019 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Gemma Barron 

 

 
 

GRANTS REPORT 2018-19  
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. To review the delivery of grant programmes funded by the Council in 2018-19.  
 

Key Decision  
 
2. No.   
  

Recommendations 
 
3. The Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) is asked to note, review and comment on: 

(a) the content of the report summarising grant funding for the year 2018-19; and 
(b) the commitment to bring a report (or reports) to a future meeting (date to be 

decided), that will look 
[...]


(ii)  Wildlife Enhancement 

 

The Wildlife Enhancement Scheme (WES) provides grants to parish councils, 

conservation bodies, community groups to support special activities that conserve, 

enhance, restore or create habitats or features that sustain biodiversity. Grant 

allocation is decided by the Consultancy Unit Team Leader in consultation with the 

Ecology Officer with a total budget of £16,000 for 2018-19.  

 

One project was funded through this scheme in 2018-19:   

 

1. Pennywort Hitsquad Project, Cam Valley Forum, £2,880.   

 

This funding has been identified for review and an options paper will be presented to 

a future meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee.  

 

STATUS: UNDER REVIEW 

Page 51



Appendix 1 

 

(e)  Young People 

 

(i) Children and Young People’s Area Partnership 

 

£10,000 was previously allocated to the Children & Young People’s Area Partnership 

but this funding remained unallocated in 2018-19. It was traditionally used to support 

the delivery of SCDC children, young people and families’ priorities.   

 

This funding has been identified for review and an options paper will be presented to 

a future meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee.  

 

STATUS: UNDER REVIEW 

 

(ii) Elite Athlete Award Scheme 

 

The Elite Athlete Award scheme supports sporting talent with grants awarded on an 

annual basis. No funding was allocated for the financial year 2018-19 and 

consequently, a decision was made by Cabinet on 3 April 2019, that the Scheme be 

discontinued and funding for 2018-19 be rolled over into 2019-20 and be allocated to 

increase other existing grant funds.  

 

This funding has been identified for review and an options paper will be presented to 

a future meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee.  

 

STATUS: UNDER REVIEW 

 

Page 52



Appendix 2 
 

1 
 

Individual Reports 2018-19 

 
Reports provided by funded organisations:  
 

1. Citizens Advice Bureaux (CAB) 

2. Three Counties Transpo
[...]
ent & Leisure 
Gardeners Association 

Purchase of a secure steel storage shed 500.00 

Duxford Bowls Club Replacement of uneven & dangerous paving 250.00 

Whittlesford Parish Council Purchase of litter bins 500.00 

Gamlingay with Hatley 
St.George & East Hatley 
Parochial Church Council 

Repair and redecoration of the north wall of 
the church 

750.00 

Madingley Parochial Church 
Council 

Protection of 16th century stained glass panel 1,000.00 

Bottisham Swimming Club Purchase of hand paddles, kick boards & pull 
buoys 

1,000.00 

Barton Parish Council Fencing for play area 500.00 

Magpas Air Ambulance Purchase seven ‘Resus dummies’ for CPR 
training 

1,000.00 

Gamlingay School’s Out Club Start-up costs for club £750.00 

Page 98



Appendix 3 

Cottenham United Colts FC Purchase portable football posts 1,000.00 

Fulbourn Parish Council Purchase and install hexagonal tree seat 450.00 

Horseheath Cricket Club Refurb of toilets and showers. Work to be 
done by member 

1,000.00 

Melbourn Amateur Dramatics 
Society 

Purchase new wireless microphones 998.00 

Melbourn Community Hub 
Management Group 

Replacement of old non-stackable chairs 954.00 

Meldreth Pre-School Financial support for premises move incl table 
purchases 

270.00 

Gallery Writers Purchase of a website package so community 
can access media relating to river Mel 

800.00 

Community Sparx CIC Purchase of a licence/service agreement 1,000.00 

Meldreth Bowls Club Purchase a new mower 1,000.00 

Melbourn Parish Council Replacement of the hardstanding surrounding 
the war memorial 

500.00 

Ladybird Playgroup Purchase of a giant slide, wall-mounted 
chalkboard set & Tike Town playhouse 

560.00 

July 

The Ickleton Society Printing costs for circa 300 books about 
Ickleton’s contribution to The Great War 

1,000.00 

November 

Papworth Everard Allotment 
Association 

Purchase a ride on mower 1,000.00 

Grinnel Hill BMX Club Materials for site improvement 974.95 

Friends of Histon 
[...]
natives 

1,000.00 

Sundial Theatre Company  Purchase first year’s insurance 104.16 

Madingley Parish Council  Replacement of Parish noticeboard  601.59 

Shelford and Stapelford 
Youth Initiative  

Repairs and improvement to Great Shelford 
Social Club  

944.94 

 

Page 101



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 4 

Community Energy Grants 2018 - 19 
 

June 

Applicant Description Amount (£) 

Milton Community Centre 
To provide loft insulation above suspended 

ceiling 
1,424.40 

Fowlmere Recreation Ground 
& Village Hall 

Upgrading/converting outside lighting around 
the village hall and exit road 

1,380.00 

Cambridge Sea and Royal 
Marines Cadets 

Energy saving roof insulation and panel 
lighting to replace fluorescent tubes 

2,650.00 

Little Gransden Village Hall   
Replace windows for A-rated, uPVC, argon 

filled alternatives 
3,000.00 

Fen Drayton Village Hall 
Replace all internal lighting with energy 

efficient alternatives  
2,482.00 

Meldreth Bowls Club 
Change existing lighting in the entire 

clubhouse to LEDs.  
2,400.00 

July 

Hatley Parish Council  
Replace one pair of French Doors (with A-

rated uPVC) and side-door (with black 
composite rebate) at village hall 

2,435.00 

Foxton Village Hall 
Major lighting upgrade to foyer, meeting 

room, lounge and pavilion to LEDs 
3,000.00 

 

Page 103



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Review of the Mobile Warden Scheme - Lesley McFarlane
	MWS Appendix 1
	MWS Appendix 2
	MWS Appendix C
	MWS Appendix D

	5 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Community Chest Grant Report 270919 EB - Appendix A - Applications Summary
	Community Chest Grant Report 270919 EB - Appendix B - Guidance

	6 Grants Report for 2018/19
	Grants Report for 2018.19 270919 - Appendix 1 Officer Highlights Report
	Grants Report for 2018.19 270919 - Appendix 2 Individual Reports RC
	Grants Report for 2018.19 270919 - Appendix 3 Community Chest Grants RC
	G

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 27 September 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chairman 
  Councillor Clare Delderfield – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Peter McDonald 
 Mark Howell  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Lesley McFarlane (Development Officer) 

Ryan Coetsee (Development Officer) 
Ellen Bridges (Project Officer) 
Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Sue Ellington sent Apologies for Absence and sent Mark Howell as a substitute.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales reminded members of the Grants Advisory Committee that he was 

a trustee of the Melbourn Warden Scheme and that his wife is employed by the Scheme 
as a board member. 
 
Councillors Claire Daunton and Mark Howell commented that they were life members of 
Denny Abbey.  

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2019. 
  
4. REVIEW OF THE MOBILE WARDEN SCHEME - LESLEY MCFARLANE 
 
 This item was deferred to a future meeting to obtain further information. 
  
5. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 

had agreed that this item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, 
because Gamlingay Out of School's Club had already been required to purchase the 
shed. This is because the shed was being kept on Gamlingay Village Primary School land 
and therefore the project needed to be completed by the end of the school holidays. The 
group had secured funding elsewhere but needed an additional £495 to complete the 
project. Given that the money had to be spent the club would have had to pay additional 
costs such as interest rates if the application had to wait until the next committee meeting. 
 
On 27 September the Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all new applications received 
between 1 and 31 August 2019.  



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 September 2019 

 

 
Following consideration of the applications, the Committee made the following 
recommendations to the Finance Portfolio Holder:  
 

 Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Description Total 
applied 

for (£) 

Total 
recomm 

ended 
(£) 

Additional 
conditions/ 
comments 

 
1 

 
Coton 
Village Hall 

 
Coton 
primarily but 
also 
neighbouring 
villages  
 

 
To upgrade 
their audio-
visual 
equipment 

 
1,000.00 
 

 
1,000.00 
 
 

 
 
 

 
2 

 
1st Papworth 
Scouts 
Group 

 
Papworth 
Everard 
 
 
 

 
To purchase 
dining 
shelters, 
tables and 
benches 

 
1,000.00 
 

 
1,000.00 
 

 
 

 
3 

 
Gamlingay 
School’s Out 
Club 

 
Gamlingay 
 

 
To help 
purchase a 
large timber 
storage shed 

 
495.00 
 

 
495.00 

 
 

 

  
6. GRANTS REPORT FOR 2018/19 
 
 Councillor Williams commented that whilst reviewing grants, the committee should be 

looking at the value for money that it provides as a main policy of the Council. As such, it 
was agreed that a value for money statement would be added to the criteria for all grant 
funding when it came up for review. The committee noted that this was not simply financial 
value for money, but also what value it would provide to the given community. It was also 
agreed to include value for money implications on all grant reports produced by officers.  
 
Having regard to the above, it was agreed to put a statement in the grants section of the 
Council website that all groups would be expected to provide value for money. As such, 
upon a review of the application forms, a value for money section was to be added. 
 
It was suggested that the funding contracts for the Mobile Warden Schemes could be 
increased to a 3-year period. It was concluded that this would be looked at in the 
upcoming review of the Mobile Warden Schemes. 
 
The Committee expressed concern at non-profit organisations having the capacity to 
provide a report every 6 months. It was agreed that any organisations annually receiving 
more than £15,000 must provide a report every 6 months, all other organisation would 
only be under an obligation to produce a yearly report unless otherwise requested by the 
committee. 
 
Councillor John Williams noted that Farmland Museum were supposed to have provided a 
6 month report on their progress which the committee had not yet seen. It was agreed that 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 September 2019 

 

officers would endeavour to bring such a report to the November meeting of the Grants 
Advisory Committee. 
 
It was agreed, that the funding from the now defunct Elite Athlete Scheme would be 
transferred to the Community Chest Grant. It was agreed that Aaron Clarke would check 
the constitution delegated such a power to the Lead Cabinet Members for Finance. 
 
It was agreed that Aaron Clarke would check the minutes of the Grants Advisory 
Committee to attempt to identify a decision for all grants to be dealt with by the committee 
and circulate this information to the relevant people. 
  
It was agreed that Aaron Clarke would write to all elected Members to inform them that 
the second tranche of community chest funding was about to be released.  
 
It was agreed that a review of all grant schemes would be placed on the agenda of the 
January meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee. 
 
It was agreed that Lesley McFarlane would circulate data on the self-funding school 
holidays sports and athletic camps run by South Cambridgeshire District Council as a 
good news story. 
 
Claire Daunton queried if officers could produce a map of where the community chest 
grants had been awarded. 
 
John Williams commended the officers for all their hard work. 

  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next scheduled Grants Advisory Committee would be on Friday 25 October 2019, 

starting at 10:00am.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.30 a.m. 

 

 


